

---

WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2006 No. 490**

**The National Health Service (General Dental Services Contracts) (Wales) Regulations 2006**

**PART 5**

**CONTRACTS: REQUIRED TERMS**

**Domiciliary services and sedation services**

**20.** Where a contract includes the provision of domiciliary services or sedation services, the contract must specify the number of courses of treatment that the contractor is—

- (a) to provide; or
- (b) to contribute to where provided as a referral service,

that involve the provision of domiciliary services or sedation services—

- (i) where the contract begins on 1 April, in each financial year; or
- (ii) where the contract begins on a date other than 1 April, in the remainder of the financial year in which the contract begins, and in each financial year thereafter.

---

**Commencement Information**

**II** Reg. 20 in force at 1.3.2006, see [reg. 1\(1\)](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The National Health Service (General Dental Services Contracts) (Wales) Regulations 2006. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Regulations words substituted by [S.I. 2022/634 Sch. para. 1\(1\)\(3\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

- blanket amendment words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1071 Sch. para. 1](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 2 para. 1(3) inserted by [S.I. 2014/872 reg. 2](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 71(6) inserted by [S.I. 2013/235 Sch. 2 para. 96\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 81(3)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2014/1887 Sch. 2 para. 10\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 5A inserted by [S.I. 2011/704 Sch. 2 para. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 13B inserted by [S.I. 2016/90 reg. 11](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 38(3)-(6) inserted by [S.I. 2017/1040 reg. 3\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 16A inserted by [S.I. 2019/917 reg. 5\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 51(1)(a)(iii)(iv) substituted for Sch. 3 para. 51(1)(a)(iii) by [S.I. 2011/704 Sch. 2 para. 4\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 39(1)(f) words omitted by [S.I. 2017/1040 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 4(7) inserted by [S.I. 2013/235 Sch. 2 para. 96\(3\)](#)